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Rule(s):  

(1) The trial court erred in denying the motion to dismiss as a matter of law 

when the State presented no evidence that the juvenile wished for the 

video to be made or that he was the one who distributed it on a petition 

alleging second-degree sexual exploitation of a minor. 

(2) The trial court erred in denying the motion to dismiss the petition alleging 

first-degree forcible sexual offense when the State failed to prove 

penetration, the central element of this crime. 

(3) The trial court erred when it accepted the juvenile’s admission to 

attempted larceny when there was not a factual basis to support the 

juvenile’s admission of guilt, as required by §7B-2407(c). 

(4) The out of court statements offered by the State were admitted in 

violation of the juvenile’s constitutional right to confront and cross-

examine witnesses and the error was prejudicial. 

(5) Despite the dispositions being vacated, the court addressed the following 

disposition (sentencing) errors – 

a. The court must provide adequate written reasons in the Disposition 

and Commitment Order to support its findings using the factors 

required by §7B-2501(c). 

b. The court must find compelling reasons to deny release to the 

juvenile pending appeal when commitment to YDC is ordered 

according to §7B-2605. 

This case arises from sexual misconduct by the juvenile toward a friend (Z) who was 

attending a sleepover at his house with the juvenile and two of the juvenile’s 

cousins. The evidence tended to show that sometime during the night, Z woke up to 

find his pants pulled down and the juvenile behind him. The friend believed 

someone was holding his legs. Z testified that he “felt [the juvenile’s] privates on his 

butt” but that he did not feel them “go into his butt.” One of the cousins filmed 

much of the incident. In the video the juvenile can be heard saying “do not record 

this.” The video ended up on Facebook. 

At the hearing, the State presented statements to the police from the juvenile’s 

cousins, neither of whom testified at trial. The juvenile’s motions to dismiss at the 

end of the state’s evidence and at the close of all evidence was denied and the court 

adjudicated the juvenile responsible for first-degree forcible sexual offense and 

second-degree exploitation of a minor. The court continued disposition until the 

juvenile could be assessed by Children’s Hope Alliance (CHA). 



At the disposition hearing, the judge was presented with the CHA report indicating 

that the juvenile’s risk for sexually harmful behaviors were in the low to low-

moderate range. The court counselor recommended a level 2 disposition. 

Prior to the disposition, the juvenile admitted to an attempted larceny of a bicycle. 

After considering the juvenile’s assessments and his admission to attempted 

larceny, the trial court entered a level 3 order, committing the juvenile to a YDC 

indefinitely. The juvenile appealed and requested his release pending disposition of 

the appeal. A subsequent hearing was held on the question of his release and the 

trial court entered an order concluding the juvenile would remain in YDC. 

Issue 1 (Second degree sexual exploitation of a minor): 

The court found that the trial court erred as a matter of law due to the evidence 

being insufficient to support the charge. The charge requires the defendant take an 

active role in the production or distribution of child pornography. The court found 

that the state presented no evidence that the juvenile wished for the video to be 

made or that he was the one who distributed it. In fact, the court concluded that it 

was clear that the juvenile did not want to be filmed, as he explicitly told the cousin 

to stop recording. The court also rejected the state’s contention that there was a 

common plan or purpose of humiliating the victim, stating there was nothing in the 

record to support that contention. As a result, the court vacated the adjudication. 

Issue 2 (First degree Forcible Sexual Offense): 

An essential element of the charge is that a “sexual act” must take place. A “sexual 

act” is defined by statute (§14-27.20(5)). In order to have a sexual act, there must be 

“penetration, however slight by any object into the genital or anal opening of 

another person’s body.” (§14-27.20(4)).  

In this case, the victim’s statement is not ambiguous. Z specifically states in his 

testimony that penetration did not occur. To support its contention that penetration 

occurred, the state relies upon the video. The court found that at most the video 

showed no more than “sexual contact” which is sexual battery (§14-27.33)). 

Responding to the dissent, the majority asserted that circumstantial evidence 

cannot be used to overcome a victim’s direct testimony that no penetration occurred. 

As a result, the state has failed to prove penetration, the central element of this 

crime. The court ruled that the trial court erred in denying the juvenile’s motion to 

dismiss and vacated the adjudication. 

Issue 3 (Attempted Larceny Admission): 

There must be a sufficient factual basis for a juvenile’s admission of guilt before 

accepting the admission and the factual basis may be based on statements 

presented by the attorneys (§7B-2407(c)). The facts presented do not support the 

juvenile’s admission of guilt. 



The facts presented indicated a bicycle was stolen by two black males (the juvenile 

is a black male). The juvenile was found by officers biking down the road with two 

others who also matched the description. The juvenile was described by the 

prosecutor as “kind of off on his own” from the other two. Officers asked all the 

youth to stop and of the three, only the juvenile stopped. He told the officers that he 

had not stolen the bike, that he knew who had, and admitted to having bolt cutters 

in his back pack. The juvenile’s attorney argued that the juvenile had loaned his 

book bag to someone, who then placed the bolt cutters inside it and left to “do their 

deed.” The state presented no evidence as to where or from whom the bike was 

recovered. 

Because the state failed to present sufficient evidence that the juvenile took 

affirmative steps, but did not succeed, to take another’s property with no intent to 

return it, (elements of attempted larceny) there was insufficient evidence upon 

which the trial court should have accepted the juvenile’s admission of guilt. The 

adjudication for attempted larceny should be vacated. 

Issue 4 (Right of Confrontation): 

The state offered out-of-court statements from the two cousins which tended to 

support the charges against the juvenile. Errors affecting constitutional rights are 

presumed to be prejudicial unless the state can prove that the error was harmless 

beyond a reasonable doubt. The state’s contention that the evidence was 

overwhelming (the video and the victim’s testimony) and the numerous references 

to the cousin’s statements in the closing cannot overcome the fact that the evidence 

was ambiguous at best and that this additional evidence of penetration was not 

prejudicial. Therefore, the state failed to prove these statements were harmless 

beyond a reasonable doubt. 

Issue 5 (a) (Level 3 commitment): 

The trial court failed to adequately support the statutorily required factors for 

committing a juvenile to YDC as required by §7B-2501(c).  

The assessment provided by CHA found the juvenile’s risk factors for sexually 

harmful behaviors were in the low to low-moderate range. The juvenile’s evaluation 

from the court counselor indicated he “is a low/moderate risk for reoffending” and 

recommended a level 2 disposition. The recommended terms that were 

recommended as part of the juvenile’s probation included therapy, curfew, no 

sleepovers, monitoring of electronic devices, not being used as a babysitter, 

maintain passing grades at school and no contact with the victim. The report from 

CHA indicated the juvenile had a stable home life and that his family relationships 

are close and supportive. The court found that when taking into account the 

evaluations by the court counselor and CHA and their recommendations, the trial 



court’s failure to explain its reasoning and basis for some findings that conflicted 

with the evidence presented did not satisfy the requirements of §7B-2501(c). 

Issue 5 (b) (Confinement pending appeal): 

§7B-2605 requires the release of the juvenile, with or without conditions, should 

issue in every case unless the court orders otherwise and if the court enters a 

temporary order affecting the custody or placement of the juvenile the court must 

find compelling reasons and state the reasons in writing. 

The trial court failed to list anything under “[c]ompelling reasons release is denied” 

on the Appellate Entries form and in a separate order with Findings of Facts and 

Conclusions of Law the trial court’s supporting reasons were phrased as contentions 

of defense counsel and the state. The trial court did not list independent compelling 

reasons and as such violated §7B-2605.   

The court concluded that it was especially disturbing that the trial court ignored the 

requirements of the statute thus causing the juvenile to be held in detention for a 

period of 17 months when his convictions were improper. 

 

Dissent:  

The dissent would have affirmed all of the trial court’s rulings and orders. The 

dissent asserts that while there was strong evidence suggesting the juvenile did not 

commit these offenses, it is the trial judge in juvenile delinquency proceedings who 

resolves any conflicts in the evidence, not the Court of Appeals. Additionally, when 

the evidence is viewed in the light most favorable to the state, the dissent would 

have found that the state met its burden on each of the adjudications. 

 

The dissent also found that the recitation of the facts was sufficient to show that the 

juvenile directly participated, or at least acted in concert, in the commission of the 

attempted theft of the bike. 

 

With regard to the level 3 order, the dissent would have found that the trial judge’s 

findings of fact were sufficient and “appropriate” under §7B-2501 and despite the 

fact that the trial court could have imposed a level 2 disposition, its decision to 

impose a level 3 disposition was not unreasonable. 

 

While confinement pending appeal requires compelling reasons, the court need not 

be verbose. The dissent concluded that the trial court’s order sufficiently noted 

compelling reasons for continued confinement pending his appeal. 
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